
 
 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

1.00 pm 
Wednesday, 25 
September 2019 

Town Hall  

 
Members: 16, Quorum: 6 
 
BOARD MEMBERS: 
 
 

Elected Members: Cllr Robert Benham 
Cllr Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Cllr Damian White 
Cllr Nisha Patel 
 

 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive 

Tim Aldridge, Director of Children’s Services 
Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 

 
Havering Clinical  
Commissioning Group: 

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Ceri Jacob, NHS England 
Steve Rubery, BHR CCG 

 
Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Healthwatch Havering 

Jacqui Van Rossum, NELFT 
Fiona Peskett, BHRUT 
Danny Batten, NHS England 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk  

Public Document Pack



What is the Health and Wellbeing Board? 
 
Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council 
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented. 
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the 
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow 
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by 
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health 
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources 
collectively available. 

 
 

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do? 
 
As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key 
functions: 
 

 Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early 
intervention, integration and system reform 

 

 Tackling health inequalities 
 

 Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other 
evidence to determine priorities 

 

 Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 
 

 Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in 
improving health and wellbeing 

 

 Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by considering 
annual reports and performance information 

 
 



 
 
 
 



AGENDA ITEMS 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (If any) – receive 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES, ACTION LOG AND INDICATOR SET (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 24th July 2019 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
The Action Log and Indicator Set are also attached. 
 
 

5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

6 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 17 - 38) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 PRIMARY CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 76) 

 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 
 

8 NHS LONG TERM PLAN UPDATE (Pages 77 - 88) 

 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 
 

9 HEALTH PROTECTION FORUM  - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 89 - 114) 

 



 Report and appendix attached. 
 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next meeting is scheduled to be held on the 27 November 2019, commencing at 

1.00pm. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Town Hall 
24 July 2019 (1.00 - 3.20 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillor Jason Frost (Chairman) and Nisha Patel 
 
Officers of the Council: Tim Aldridge, Director of Children’s Services; and Elaine 
Greenway, Public Health Consultant  
 
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Maurice Sanomi, Havering Clinical 
Commissioning Group; and Tracey Welsh (Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
Clinical Commissioning Group)  

 
Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Executive Chairman, Healthwatch 
Havering; and Irvine Muronzi, North East London Foundation Trust 

 
Also Present: Claire Alp, Senior Public Health Specialist, London Borough of 
Havering; Dr Ann Baldwin, Clinical Director, Havering Commissioning Group; 
Natasha Dafesh, Senior Communications Officer, Barking, Havering and 
Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust;  Councillor Gillian Ford, Elected 
Member, London Borough of Havering; Jordanna Hamberger, Primary Care 
Delivery Manager, Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Clinical 
Commissioning Groups; Dr Rami Hara, Chair, Long Term Conditions 
Transformation Board and Clinical Director, Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
Clinical Commissioning Group; Cathy Lobendhan, Delivery Manager, Barking and 
Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Clinical Commissioning Groups; and Nikita 
Sinclair, Public Health Specialist, London Borough of Havering. 
 
One member of the public was also present. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 

 
20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Robert Benham, 
London Borough of Havering; Councillor Damian White, London Borough of 
Havering; Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive, London Borough of 
Havering; Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health, London Borough of 
Havering (Elaine Greenway substituting); Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult 
Services, London Borough of Havering; Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering 
Clinical Commissioning Group (Maurice Sanomi substituting); Steve 
Rubery, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Trust (Tracy Welsh 
substituting); Jacqui Van Rossum, North East London Foundation Trust 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 24 July 2019 

 
 

 

(Irvine Muronzi substituting); Fiona Peskett, Barking, Havering and 
Redbridge University Trust (Natasha Dafesh substituting). 
 

21 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

22 MINUTES, ACTION LOG AND INDICATOR SET  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on the 8 May 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
The following items were noted in respect of the action log: 
 

 5 – Clarification had been provided on whether data from the 21 
Havering practices who had signed a data sharing agreement could 
be assessed. 
 

 6 – Previously, two counselling services were officially brokered and 
signposted to schools via the HES Education Brokerage Service.  
The brokerage framework for this offer lapsed in January 2019 and, 
as things currently stood, had not been renewed.  Schools could 
continue to engage counselling services independently.  The 
Havering CYP Mental Health Transformation Group was developing 
guidance for schools on commissioning counselling services.  This 
would present an opportunity to work with schools to re-explore 
opportunities to group purchase services.  It was proposed that an 
update be provided during the next CYP Mental Health update to the 
Board. 

 

 7 – Comments from Board members had been incorporated into the 
draft Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy in readiness for a 
consultation period.  All members agreed to promote the consultation 
to their staff and client/patient groups.  Once the consultation period 
had closed a report would be produced for the Board. 

 

 8 – Members received an update from the Chair of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  The Older People’s Transformation 
programme was a three year transformational programme with a 
number of initiatives being rolled out in 2019/20.  In April/May, the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups approved investment into older 
peoples services to improve outcomes in end of life care, falls 
services, intensive support (Home is Best Scheme) and to integrate 
se
[...]
an the 

national average with a significant gap berween the least deprived and deprived areas. Most residents enjoy good health but 18% of working age people have a disability or long term illness.

# Indicator Description

Healthy life expectancy, female
The average number of years a female newborn would expect to live in good health based on contemporary mortality rates and prevalence of self-

reported good health

Healthy life expectancy, male The average number of years a male newborn would expect to live in good health based on mortality rates and self-reported good health

P
age 12

https://www.haveringdata.net/joint-strategic-needs-assessment/


See This is Havering for further key geographic and socio-economic facts and figures https://www.haveringdata.net/joint-strategic-needs-assessment/

P
age 13



P
age 14



 
 
 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 
Consultation Update 

Board Lead: 
 
 

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Elaine Greenway, Public Health Consultant 
Elaine.greenway@havering.gov.uk 

  
The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 Theme 1: Primary prevention to promote and protect the health of the 
community and reduce health inequalities 

 Theme 2: Working together to identify those at risk and intervene early 
to improve outcomes and reduce demand on more expensive services 
later on 

 Theme 3: Provide the right health and social care/advice in the right 
place at the right time 

 Theme 4: Quality of services and user experience 

 
  

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board members attended two workshop sessions to consider 
priorities for a new Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2019/20 – 2023/24 which led to a 
draft strategy being produced.  The Board agreed that a public consultation should take 
place over the summer to seek the views of organisations and local residents.  All 
Health and Wellbeing Board members agreed to promote the consultation to their 
employees, volunteers and clients.   
 
The consultation was subsequently launched on 1 August 2019 and closed on 28 
August. The online version was published on Citizen Space, a web-based consultation 
tool.  218 responses were received 
 
The Board will be attending a further workshop session to consider feedback from the 
consultation and agree the priorities for the final version of the strategy. 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
HWB members to agree that, following the workshop session when feedback from 
the consultation will be considered and the priorities for the final version of the 
strategy agreed, Chairman’s action may be taken to approve final versions of 

(a) the consultation report, and 

(b) the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 2019/20 – 2023/24 

 
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
No further detail 
 
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
None 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
None 

Page 16



Annual Report 2018 – 2019

Havering’s independent champion for people using 
local health and social care services 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



Message 
from our Chairman

Welcome to this year’s annual report. 
This report provides you with a resume 
of the work that we have undertaken on 
behalf of the residents of Havering and 
our plans for the coming year.

Our role is to listen to what people like 
about services and what could be 
improved. We share your views with 
those with the power to make change 
happen.  

To achieve this on your behalf, we work 
in partnership with Queen’s and King 
George Hospitals,  Mental Health 
services, Clinical Commissioning Groups, 
GPs, the London Borough of Havering 
and the Care Quality Commission (the 
organisation that sets and inspects the 
standards of care in health and social 
care). 

As usual our volunteers have been busy 
undertaking Enter and View visits in 
nursing an
[...]
vering Over Fifties Forum

• NHS England patient participation

• NHS Retirement Fellowship

• Tapestry

• Townswomen’s Guild

P
age 20



Highlights 
of our 
Year

Over 600 service users, carers and relatives 
contributed by sharing their views and concerns 

Over 590 users follow us on Twitter and we have 
had more than 2,100 people visited our website

25 Enter and View reports on Hospitals, GPs’ 
Nursing and Residential Homes

Working with other organisations, we have 
attended over 110 meetings

111 recommendations for service improvement

P
age 21



How we have made a difference by 
listening to your views.
Right care, Right place, Right time – consultation on urgent and 
emergency care

Over 40 comments from patients were included in the report 

From listening to residents, the 3 recommendations below were made to 
the CCG

✓ That the CCG acknowledge the popularity of the option to walk in to 
urgent care facilities without prior appointment and ensure that, as 
services develop, the option of attending for urgent care without 
appointment be preserved. 

✓ That all GP surgeries be requested to ensure that the options for 
seeking urgent care when the surgery is closed are prominently 
displayed, within and outside (where possible and practicable) the 
surgery premises, and that use of electronic screens for that purpose 
be considered. 

✓ That any information campaign use images of NHS staff “on the job” as 
the main means of communicating the message and that use of closely 
worded text be avoided so far as possible.

These recommendations have all been taken on board and are being 
implemented

P
age 22



Listening 
to you –
our 
report on 
Vision 
Services

Our report crossed the boundaries between 
Hospital, Primary care, Social care, the 
Royal College of Ophthalmologists and the 
Royal National Institute for the Blind 

Our aim was that services for visually 
impaired residents, children and adults, 
was that in future, in our Borough, Vision 
Serv
[...]
nity and reduce health inequalities 

 Theme 2: Working together to identify those at risk and intervene early 
to improve outcomes and reduce demand on more expensive services 
later on 

 Theme 3: Provide the right health and social care/advice in the right 
place at the right time 

 Theme 4: Quality of services and user experience 

 
  

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

1. The NHS Long Term Plan (2019) and recent GP Contract reforms set the direction of travel 

for primary care over the next five years. Essentially the ambition of the NHS is to dissolve 

artificial divides between primary care and community health services delivering more 

integrated, seamless care in the context of an Integrated Care System. Through this 

approach, local people will receive more tailored, comprehensive care and support, when 

they need it.  The plan also recognises the need to redistribute funding flows and reform 

contracts to enable more robust care organisation structures that also deliver economies of 

scale and adhere to the principles of subsidiarity.  

 

2. With the coming together of the seven North East London CCGs to form the North East 

London Commissioning Alliance (NELCA) the system has now moved to a single Primary Care 

Strategy, which was approved by the BHR CCGs Joint Committee and the BHR Health & Care 

Cabinet in June 2019 (see appendix one for a summary of the key elements of this strategy). 

This Strategy ‘Strengthening Primary Care across North East London’  has been developed in 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 
accordance with National Strategies, namely the Long Term Plan, GP Contract Reform and 

the regional strategy – the ‘Next Steps: Strategic Commissioning Framework for London.’ 

 

3. A workshop was held in March 2019 to review and refresh the Barking and Dagenham, 

Havering and Redbridge (BHR) Primary Care Transformation Programme Plan for 2019/20 

which will be responsible for delivering the key elements of the North East London (NEL) 

strategy. A
[...]
ed for 

new role development and sharing of best 

practice. 

 Phased recruitment to new roles e.g.  Social 

Prescribers and Clinical Pharmacists will be 

recruited in year one - 2019/20 

Reducing variation in quality and 
performance in General Practice to ensure 
that they are able to support delivery of 
improved health outcomes to local people 

 Work with General Practice to deliver quality 

improvements 

 Utilise resilience monies appropriately on practices 

who are deemed in need of support 

 Work with practices to improve quality and 

performance  

 Work with PCNs to develop an open and 'safe' peer 

support environment that facilitates improvement 

through peer to peer learning  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 

Appendix one: Primary Care Transformation update 
 

Page 44



Primary Care Transformation update

Jordanna Hamberger, Primary Care Delivery 

Manager

25 September 2019

P
age 45



Introduction

This pack provides an update on a number of key developments for Primary Care 

Transformation including:

Primary Care Transformation Board Refresh:
� North East London Primary Care Strategy

� Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Primary Care Plan 

Primary Care Network development 

Key Primary Care Performance updates

1

2

3

2

P
age 46



Update: Primary Care Transformation Board Refresh 

Background:

� BHR CCGs approved the three respective Primary Care Strategies for Barking and Dagenham, Redbridge and 

Havering in May 2016; the BHR Primary Care Transformation Programme Board (PCTPB) was established to 

oversee implementation of the strategy. Good progress was achieved,  for example, ongoing maturity of the GP 

Federations, delivery of Primary Care Diabetes and AF LIS schemes and design and implementation of  

workforce initiatives such as GP SPIN etc. 

� With the coming together of the seven North East London CCGs to form the North East London Commissioning 

Alliance (NELCA) the system has now moved to a single Primary Care Strategy, which was approved by the BHR 

CCGs Joint Committee and the BHR Health & Care Cabinet in June 2019. This Strategy ‘Strengthening Primary 

Care across North East London’  has been developed in accordance with National Strategies namely the Long 

Term Plan, GP Contract Reform and the regional strategy – the ‘Next Steps: Strategic Commissioning Framework 

for London’.

Refresh of the BHR Transformation Programme plan: 

� To realign the BHR Transformation Programme a PCTPB workshop was held in March 2019. As well as feeding 

into the NEL Primary Care Strategy, this workshop was used to review and refresh the BHR Transformation 

Programme for 2019/20. 

� This document, which reframes the BHR Transformation Programme in the context of the North East London 

approach, includes the vision, objectives, programme scope, priorities, metrics, workstream framework, 

governance and risks and sets out the key delivery priorities for 2019/20

� The following slides summarise the key elements of the NEL Primary Care Strategy and set out the draft 

refreshed BHR Transformation Programme Plan

1

3

P
age 47



Primary Care Transformation Board Scope

Delivery

4

� GP Forward View monies

� Delegated Commissioning 

� BHR CCGs Primary Care Funds 

� ETTF (estates & technology)

� Health Education England 

funded programmes (e.g. CEPN)

� NHS England Programme 

Funding (e.g. International GP 

Recruitment, Social Prescribing, 

LTBI)

The Primary Care Transformation Programme is the delivery vehicle that brings together requirements and support for the 

development of primary care

Requirements e.g.

Local solutions:

� New models of Care: Primary Care 

Networks and GP Federations 

� Integrated Care System Clinical Strategy

� Development of Localities/ Primary Care 

Networks via Primary Care at Scale

� Financial Recovery Plan

� Collective Workforce Development 

� Delivery of Transformation Programmes 

e.g. Planned care (including
[...]
t the right time 

 Theme 4: Quality of services and user experience 

 
  

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Havering Health Protection Forum (HPF) supports the Council Director of Public 
Health in discharging their duty to protect health and prevent threats to health; by 
contributing to surveillance and challenge of local health protection arrangements.   

This annual report reviews the priority areas identified in the 2017/18 report; 
summarises the work of the HPF during 2018-19; and outlines the priorities for 2019-
20.  

Overall, health protection arrangements in Havering are working well. There appear 
to be good working relationships between the variety of different agencies 
responsible for the commissioning and/or delivery of both direct and indirect 
functions to protect the health and wellbeing of Havering residents and visitors. 
However, there are areas where improvements could be made, such as uptake of flu 
and MMR vaccinations; this and other improvement areas are summarised on 
page5.    

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



 
Each section of this report gives an outline of how the health protection system 
works for that area, key data trends or a diagram demonstrating how the system 
works, current concerns or highlights, and actions being taken. The final section of 
this year’s report outlines how we intend to pilot a collaborative approach with 
Barking & Dagenham’s health protection forum. This will not only create efficiencies 
for our statutory partners in terms of attendance at forum meetings, but will also 
create better health protection processes across the Barking, Havering and 
Redbridge CCG system. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to 

 note the report, requesting further information/clarification on any aspect of 

the content 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
As attached 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
No further risks in addition to those already managed by relevant organisations that 
are responsible for health 
[...]
their commitment to health protection during 2018/19 and for 

their support in preparing the work programme for 2019/20. 

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 

2. Introduction 
The Havering Health Protection Forum (HPF) supports the Council DPH in discharging their duty to protect health 

and prevent threats to health; by contributing to surveillance and challenge of local health protection arrangements.  

This annual report reviews the priority areas identified in the 2017/18 report; summarises the work of the HPF 

during 2018-19; and outlines the priorities for 2019-20. Each section of this report gives an outline of how the health 

protection system works for that area, key data trends or a diagram demonstrating how the system works, current 

concerns or highlights, and actions being taken. The final section of this year’s report outlines how we intend to pilot 

a collaborative approach with Barking & Dagenham’s health protection forum. This will not only create efficiencies 

for our statutory partners in terms of attendance at forum meetings, but will also create better health protection 

processes across the Barking, Havering and Redbridge CCG system. 

The 2017/18 report indicated that the Forum would enhance its core remit by inviting additional stakeholders to join 

the discussions on topics where there would be benefit from wider engagement. Over the past year, the Havering 

Health Protection Forum meetings have therefore consisted of two main parts: 

 quarterly updates and key issues have been discussed by core members of the forum,  

 special-interest topic focused meetings have been held, which included invitation to attend the meeting to  

key representatives from other services with a role to play  

These topic-focused meetings have encouraged discussion and debate with wider partners to generate 

improvements in the local health protection system. In addition, a standalone Winter Planning workshop was held in 

September 2018 to en
[...]
WATCH ANNUAL REPORT
	7 PRIMARY CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME
	Primary Care Update_Havering HWBB_September 2019 v2

	8 NHS LONG TERM PLAN UPDATE
	HWBB NEL LTP Response slide deck  - Havering

	9 HEALTH PROTECTION FORUM  - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	2018-19 Health Protection Forum Annual Report FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Town Hall 
25 September 2019 (1.00pm  - 2.30 pm) 

 
Present 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Jason Frost (Chairman), Robert Benham and Nisha 
Patel. 
 
Officers of the Council: Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services, Mark Ansell, 
Joint Director of Public Health, Robert South, Director of Children’s Services. 
 
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Dr Atul Aggarwal Chair of Havering 
Clinical Commissioning Group, Maurice Sanomiiv Clinical Director Havering 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Sharon Morrow Chief Operating Officer Barking 
and Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Executive Chairman, Healthwatch 
Havering and Mark Scott, East London Health & Care Partnership. Fiona Peskett, 
Director of Provider Alliances BHRUT 
 
Also Present: Elaine Greenway, Public Health Consultant, Jordanna Hamberger 
and Jeremy Kidd Barking, Havering and Redbridge Clinical Commissioning Group:  

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Damian White, 
London Borough of Havering; Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive, 
London Borough of Havering; Jacqui Van Rossum, Executive Director 
Integrated Care (London) North East London Foundation Trust and James 
Moore, Head of Delivery, Improvement and Transformation NHS England. 
 
 

28 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

29 MINUTES, ACTION LOG AND INDICATOR SET  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 24 July 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
The following items were noted in respect of the action log: 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 25 September 
2019 

 

 

 

10 – Members will be presented with feedback from the consultation on the 
draft strategy at a workshop session – see agenda item 5 
 
11 –  AA advised that Engagement with local people is part of the PCN 
development plan and they will receive some funding to support this. 

 
12 –AA advised HWB members about details of the selection process for 
the appointment of an accountable Clinical Director of the Primary Care 
Networks:  The Network Contract Directed Enhanced Service, Guidance for 
2019/20 in England – May 2019, set out the following guidance around 
appointment of Clinical Directors (page 6): 
 
Appointment of Clinical Director  
It will be the responsibility of the PCN to agree who their Clinical Director will 
be. The selection process will be for the PCN to determine but may include:  
•  Election - nomination and voting;  

•  Mutual agreement between the members;  

•  Selection – via application and interview for example; or  

•  Rotation within a fixed term (this could equally apply against the above 
processes).  

 
The Clinical Director is to be agreed by the PCN by 15 May 2019 and their 
name submitted to the commissioner as part of the Network Contract DES 
registration timetable. 
 
The Primary Care Networks themselves were responsible for the 
recruitment to the Clinical Director role, as per the guidance.   
 
Source: https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/network-
contract-des-guidance-2019-20-v2.pdf  

 

  

 13 – AA advised that a briefing about Primary Care Networks would 
be provided as part of Agenda item 7. 

 
Members received the Health and Wellbeing Board indicator set which 
provided an overview of the health of residents and the quality of care 
services available to them. 
 
 

30 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
 
The report before the Board updated members on consultation update of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy. 
 
Members noted that Health and Wellbeing Board members attended two 
workshop sessions to consider priorities for a new Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for 2019/20 – 2023/24 which led to a draft strategy being produced.  
The Board agreed that a public consultation should take place over the 

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/network-contract-des-guidance-2019-20-v2.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/network-contract-des-guidance-2019-20-v2.pdf


Health & Wellbeing Board, 25 September 
2019 

 

 

 

summer to seek the views of organisations and local residents.  All Health 
and Wellbeing Board members agreed to promote the consultation to their 
employees, volunteers and clients.   
 
The consultation was subsequently launched on 1 August 2019 and closed 
on 28 August. The online version was published on Citizen Space, a web-
based consultation tool.  218 responses were received. 
 
The Board would be attending a further workshop session to consider 
feedback from the consultation and agree the priorities for the final version 
of the strategy. 
 
Members agreed that, following the workshop session when feedback from 
the consultation would be considered and the priorities for the final version 
of the strategy agreed, Chairman’s action may be taken to approve final 
versions of 

(a) the consultation report, and 
(b) the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 2019/20 – 2023/24 

 
 

31 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Board received The Healthwatch Havering Annual Report which 
provided a summary of the work of Healthwatch Havering over the last year. 
The Chairman of Healthwatch Havering explained that although they co-
ordinated with neighbouring Healthwatch organisations, their priorities 
differed. The Chairman recognised the challenges faced by Barking, 
Havering and Redbridge University NHS Trust and their cooperation to 
converse openly and share information with Healthwatch. 
 
Highlights throughout the last year included: 
 

 Over 600 service users, carers and relatives contributed by sharing 
their views and concerns 

 Over 590 users followed Healthwatch Havering on Twitter and there 
had been more than 2,100 people who had visited the website 

 25 Enter and View reports on Hospitals, GPs’ Nursing and 
Residential Homes 

 Working with other organisations the service had attended over 110 
meetings 

 Made 111 recommendations for service improvement 
 
In response to a question relating to Right care, Right place, Right time and 
GP feedback, it was confirmed to members that feedback had been 
received and that in time the recommendations would feed down in to the 
Primary Care Networks. 
 
It was agreed that the improvements that Healthwatch Havering had given 
to GPs be made available to other groups. 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 25 September 
2019 

 

 

 

 
The Board noted the Annual Report. 
 
  

32 PRIMARY CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  
 
The report before the Board detailed an update on the Primary Care 
Transformation Board. 
 
Following the establishment of the three respective Primary Care Strategies 
for Barking & Dagenham, Redbridge and Havering in May 2016 the BHR 
Primary Care Transformation Programme Board had been established to 
oversee implementation of the strategy. 
 
With the coming together of the seven North East London CCGs to form the 
North East London Commissioning Alliance (NELCA) the system had now 
moved to a single Primary Care Strategy, which was approved by the BHR 
CCGs Joint Committee and the BHR Health & Care Cabinet in June 2019. 
 
Following a transformation programme workshop in March 2019 the 
presentation attached to the report summarized the key elements of the 
North East London Primary Care Strategy and also set out the draft 
refreshed BHR Transformation Programme Plan. 
 
The report also highlighted the aspirations for the Primary Care 
Transformation which included providing accessible, co-ordinated and pro-
active care. 
 
The priorities, activities, governance and delivery arrangements of BHR 
were noted from within the report. 
 
Members noted that there was one federation per borough and that at times 
they came together to form one collective group to see if there was work 
that could be carried out cross-borough. It was also confirmed that the 
federations were a membership organisation. 
 
Members voiced concerns regarding the possible exclusion of elderly 
residents who did not have mobile devices nor had no access to a phone 
network as to how they could engage with services. It was felt that the over 
50s forum could be a good starting point for engagement with older 
residents. 
 
The report also highlighted the priorities and activities for 2019/20 and in 
response to a question Members were advised that all Clinical Director 
posts had been appointed to. 
 
The Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 25 September 
2019 

 

 

 

 
 
 

33 NHS LONG TERM PLAN UPDATE  
 
The report before the Board summarised the East London Health and Care 
Partnership’s development of a response to the NHS Long Term Plan. 
 
The report detailed the background of the Long Term Plan and detailed how 
the North East London Plan would engage with it. The report also detailed 
the contents of the response document and concluded with timelines and 
key dates going forward. 
 
Members noted that once the draft was submitted the Board would be 
asked for further comments in October. At the same time NHS England 
would respond with feedback on the draft version which would allow 
amendments and an update before final submission in November. 
 
Members also noted that engagement event was due to take place on 16 
October which would allow further engagement with partners in reviewing 
the first draft. The event would also provide an initial opening for discussion 
on how the plan moved from a planning stage to an implementation stage. 
 
The Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

34 HEALTH PROTECTION FORUM  - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
 
The report before the Board detailed the annual report for Havering’s Health 
Protection Forum. 
 
The Havering Health Protection Forum (HPF) supported the Council 
Director of Public Health in discharging their duty to protect health and 
prevent threats to health; by contributing to surveillance and challenge of 
local health protection arrangements.   

The annual report reviewed the priority areas identified in the 2017/18 
report; summarised the work of the HPF during 2018-19; and outlined the 
priorities for 2019-20.  

The Board noted the report and Members were invited to provide any 
comments to Elaine Greenway. 

  
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


